

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1551 OF 2007

K.M. VIJAYAN & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

P. SAROJINI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH  
Civil Appeal NO. 1552 of 2007  
(With office report)

Date: 17/03/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Appellant(s)  
Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.  
Ms. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv.(not present)

For Respondent(s)  
Ms. Prasanthi Prasad,Adv. (not present)  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv  
Ms. T.P. Sindhu, Adv.  
Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 1551 OF 2007 : The Appeal is dismissed as  
having become infructuous. However, the question of law is  
kept open.

Civil Appeal NO. 1552 of 2007 : In view of the dismissal of  
Civil Appeal No. 1551 of 2007, this Appeal is dismissed.

( Rajesh Dham )  
Court Master

( Indu Satija )  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1551 OF 2007

K.M. VIJAYAN & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

P. SAROJINI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 1552 of 2007

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 1551 OF 2007

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants has stated that this Appeal has become infructuous.

The statement of the learned counsel is taken on record.

The Appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.

However, the question of law is kept open.

Civil Appeal NO. 1552 of 2007

In view of the dismissal of Civil Appeal No. 1551 of 2007, this Appeal is dismissed.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 17, 2011.